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Layout diagram

 
 NOTE

The fire extinguishing cartridge is mounted behind the control assembly.

 
 CAUTION

Assembly and connection according to circuit diagram.

There are 4 terminals to 
be according to the circuit 
diagram  
(Terminal 2L DG TOBJOB S  
4 mm² grey / 2004-1201)

Item-No. 15592

1  Layout diagram

Smoke detector with  
Relay and base

f.l.t.r. 
Fuse, signal relay,  
acknowledgement button, 
wiper relay (restart)

Socket 100 mm optionally

MM-F 100/02-1000-14-86GB-AS

MM-F 100/02-1000-14-86GB-MS

MM-F 100/02-1000-14-86GB-MS

MM-F 100/02-1000-14-86GB-ES

MM-SM08-R08-G

Socket 200 mm optionally



4

Extinguishing agent cartridge

2 Extinguishing agent cartridge

The extinguishing agent cartridge is a purely mechanical unit consisting of a glass cylin-
der and extinguishing liquid.

The extinguishing agent cartridge is a high-quality fire extinguishing agent based on a 
unique, non-hazardous liquid that triggers automatically at 84° C and extinguishes the 
fire within a few seconds.

The liquid has a limited shelf life of 10 years. 
(see date on the cartridge and the sticker inside the control panel door).

Label control cabinet door

Extinguishing agent cartridge label

Extinguishing agent cartridge  
single for additional purchase

Item-No. 26535

 
 CAUTION

To ensure the safety of your unit the 
extinguishing cartridge must be replaced  
in good time.
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Position/installation of the extinguishing agent cartridge

Position of the fire extinguishing agent cartridge in the floor-standing  
and wall cabinet

2.1  Position/installation of the extinguishing agent cartridge

The extinguishing agent cartridge is suspended behind the control module in an  
angle provided for this purpose. (figure +).

If it is to be installed later, it can be inserted via the opening in the roof (fan). This must  
be done before the fan is installed, otherwise it is very difficult to reach. (figure +.

When installing in a wall-mounted enclosure, the extinguishing agent cartridge  
can be inserted via the small inspection opening in the roof (figure +).

Position of the fire extinguishing agent cartridge by the wall cabinet

Hanging the extinguishing agent cartridge through the openings of the fans.
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Smoke detector

3 Smoke detector 
3.1  Position of the smoke detector in the floor-standing  

and wall cabinet

Sockel 100mm Option

Sockel 200mm Option

PEN

-X12

MM-SM08-R08-G

-M1 -M4-M2 -M3

MM-F 050/01-1000-14-84GB-AS

-F5

MM-F 050/01-1000-14-84GB-MS

-F4

MM-F 050/01-1000-14-84GB-MS

-F3

-K5

-K4

MM-F 050/02-1100-14-84GB-ES

-F1

-K3

-K2-K1
-F2

-X1

-X1

-X1

-X1

-U
1,

 -U
2

Display Modul

multicomp

Po
w

er

1 2 3 4 5 6

- + B A T

9192 9051 52

10 13 20 21 40 41 42 43 44 45 30 31 1 2 PE
L1 N k1 l1 C K1 K2 K3 K4 K5 C S L N

Modul

40 41 42 43 44
C K1 K2 K3 K4

multisio
Power

1
2
3
4

-X
11

-X
13-N
1

-N
2

-X
F1

13 12 11 10
N L3 L2 L1 Modul

20 21 22 23
k1 l1 k2 l2

24 25
k3 l3

multimess
Power

-N
3

Wöhner Wöhner Wöhner Wöhner

-F
0.

2
-F

0.
1

-K
10

0
-S

10
0

-K
10

1

-T1 -T2 -T3
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Smoke detector

Connection and 
wiring see  
Circuit diagrams 
on pages 8 -11

Complete set:  
consisting of Fuse holder incl. fuse, 
alarm relay, acknowledgement button, 
modular timer, smoke detector, base, 
relay, smoke detector and extingu-
ishing agent cartridge.

Complete set  
including installation 
Article no. 27608

Complete set  
without installation 
Article no. 27609

The extinguishing agent  
cartridge and mounting bracket

Cylinder fuse 
holder  

incl. fuse

Alarm relay  
with socket

Acknow 
ledgement 

button

Modular  
timer

3.2 Complete set
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Circuit diagram
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Circuit diagram
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Smoke detector and controller
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3.4 Smoke detector and controller
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Smoke detector and controller
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Alarm O.K.

smoke detector alarmfunction - DI
time - 2 Sec.

-X12 5 6

12

11

14
-K100

/7.3

22

21

24
-K100

/7.3

7 8

-U1
Smoke detector

1 2 3

-U2
Smoke detector switching relay

4

NO C NC

-K100
A1

A2

12
1114 /7.6

22
2124 /7.7

32
3134 /5.0

42
4144 /7.3

42

41

44
-K100

/7.3

1

2
-S100

Reset

-K101
A1

A2
M

16
1518 /7.2

16

15

18

-K101
/7.1

N_RM/5.3

L_RM/5.1

Assembly and connection according to circuit diagram and view drawing
(see also following illustrations) not labeled Wiring Cable H05V-K 0.75 mm² red. 

Artikelnummer 17063

Wiring cable 
H05V-K 0.75 mm² orange.

Item-No 17064

Potential-free contact for evaluation 
Customer side (opened in case of fire alarm).

-X12 / 5 – 8 
Upgraded, terminals see page 3

Function: 
The smoke detector in connection with the control unit switches off the controller  
via relay contact (-K100 see page 8) in case of fire. After a power failure, the smoke  
detector is briefly acknowledged via K101. Fire alarm can be acknowledged via  
push-button -S100 on the on the control module.
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